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CRAIG A. PARTON, State Bar No. 132759 
TIMOTHY E. METZINGER, State Bar No. 145266 
CAMERON GOODMAN, State Bar No. 307679 
PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP 
200 East Carrillo Street, Fourth Floor 
Santa Barbara, California 93101 
Telephone: (805) 962-0011 
Facsimile: (805) 965-3978 

Attorneys for 
Antelope Valley Watermaster 

Exempt from Filing Fees 
Government Code § 6103 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES -CENTRAL DISTRICT 

Coordination Proceeding, 
Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) 

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER 
CASES 

Judicial Council Coordination 
Proceeding No. 4408 

LASC Case No.: BC 325201 

Santa Clara Court Case No. 1-OS-CV-049053 
Assigned to the Hon. Jack Komar, Judge of the 
Santa Clara Superior Court 

WATERMASTER'S REQUEST FOR 
JUDICIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF ITS 
REPLY TO ZAMRZLAS' OPPOSITION 
TO MOTION FOR MONETARY, 
DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE 
RELIEF; EXHIBITS 1-4 

Date: December 10, 2021 
Time: 9:00 AM 
Dept: By Zoom 

In support of its Reply to the Zamrzlas' Opposition to its Motion for Monetary, 

Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, and pursuant to California Rules of Court Rules 3.1306(c) and 

3.1113(1), and Evidence Code sections 452 and 453, the Antelope Valley Watermaster hereby 

requests that the Court take judicial notice of the following court documents: 

1. Declaration of Jennifer M. Keough Regarding Notice Dissemination, dated and 

filed with the Court on December 3, 2013 as Document # 7678, a true and correct copy of which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

PRICE, POSTEL 

& PnRMA LLP 1
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2. Supplemental Declaration of Michael D. McLachlan in Support of Motion for 

Final Approval of Partial Class Settlement, dated and filed with the Court on December 3, 2013 

as Document # 7679, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. 

3. Declaration of Jennifer M. Keough Regarding Dissemination of Small Pumper 

Notice, dated June 3, 2015 and filed with the Court on June 4, 2015 as Document # 9968, a true 

and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 3. 

4. Declaration of Michael D. McLachlan Re: Publication of Summary Class Notice 

of Settlement, dated and filed with the Court on June 4, 2015 as Document # 9969, a true and 

correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 4. 

A. This Court May Take Judicial Notice of Court Documents on File in the Antelope 

Valley Groundwater Cases, Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC 325201 

Evidence Code section 452(d) provides for taking judicial notice of the records of any 

court of this state. Exhibits 1 — 4 constitute records of the Los Angeles County Superior Court, 

which is a court of the State of California, and are documents which are on file with said court. 

B. A Request for Judicial Notice is Conditionally Mandatory Upon Proper Request 

Under Evidence Code section 453, this Request for Judicial Notice pursuant to any matter 

specified in Section 452 is conditionally mandatory and must be granted if sufficient notice is 

i given to the other parties and if the Court is furnished with sufficient information to enable it to 

take notice of this matter. (People v. Maxwell (1978) 78 Ca1.App.3d 124, 130-131.) By this 

request, Watermaster gives sufficient notice and gives this Court sufficient information to enable 

it to take judicial notice of the documents attached hereto as Exhibits 1 — 4. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dated: December 3, 2021 PRICE, POSTEL & PARMA LLP 

By: ~ p~~ 
CRAIG A. PARTON 
TIMOTHY E. METZINGER 
CAMERON GOODMAN 
Attorneys for 
Antelope Valley Watermaster 

PRICE, POSTEL 
& PARMA LLP 2
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SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF C~L,IFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

Coordination Proceeding 
Special Title (Rule 1550(b}) 

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER 
CASES 

RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on behalf 
of himself and all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS 
DISTRICT N0.40; et al., 

Defendants. 

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding 
No. 4408 

(Honorable Jack Komar) 

Case No. BC 391869 

DECLARATION OF 
JENNIFER M. KEOUGH 
REGARDING NOTICE 
DISSEMINATION 

I, JENNIFER M. KEOUGH, declare as follows: 

1. 1 am Chief Operating Officer of The Garden City Group, Inc. ("GCG"). The 

following statements are based on my personal knowledge and information provided by other 

GCG employees working under my supervision, and if called on to do so, I could and would 

testify competently thereto. 

2. GCG was retained in the above-captioned litigation (the "Litigation"), and 

appointed pursuant to Section VI.B of the Wood Class Stipulation of Settlement (the "Stipulation 

of Settlement") to serve as the Administrator. I submit this Declaration in order to provide the 

Court and the parties to the Litigation with information regarding: (i) the dissemination of the 

DECLARATION OF JENNIFER M. KEOUGH REGARDING NOTICE DISSEMINATION 
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Notice of Partial Class Action Settlement for the "Small Pumper" Class Action (the "Notice"), as 

directed by paragraph 1 of the Court's Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action 

Partial Settlement and Notice to the Class (the "Order"); and (ii) the list of persons who have 

requested exclusion from the Class, pursuant to paragraph 7 of the Order. 

DISSEMINATION OF THE NOTICE 

3. In paragraph 1 of the Order, the Court found that the form and content of the 

Notice would provide the best practicable notice to Class Members. Pursuant to the Order, GCG 

was responsible for disseminating the Notice to the "Wood Class," as defined in Section III.Y of 

the Stipulation of Settlement: 

All private (r. e., non-governmental) persons and entities that own real property 
within the Basin, as adjudicated, and that have been pumping less than 25 acre-
feet per year on their property during any year from 1946 to the present. The 
Class excludes the defendants herein, any person, firm, trust, corporation, or 
other entity in which any defendant has a controlling interest or which is 
related to or affiliated with any of the defendants, and the representatives, 
heirs, affiliates, successors-in interest or assigns of any such excluded party. 
The Class also excludes all persons and entities that are shareholders in a 
mutual water company. 

4. On or about October 29, 2013, Plaintiff's Counsel provided GCG with Excel 

spreadsheets containing data records for 4,3 ] 2 Class Members ("Class List"), which included 

Class Members' names and addresses. However, data records for nine (9) Class Members did 

not contain a valid mailing address. Those nine (9) records were forwarded to Class Counsel for 

further research. 

5. GCG promptly loaded the information into the database created for this Litigation 

and updated the addresses through the National Change of Address (NCOA) database. Of the 

4,312 records sent out for search, 366 were returned with address updates, and GCG updated the 

addresses accordingly. GCG gave unique identifiers to all records in order to maintain the ability 

to track them throughout the administration process. 

-2-
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6. GCG thereafter formatted the Notice and caused it to be printed, posted for first-

class mail, postage prepaid, and delivered to a U.S. Post Office for mailing to each Class 

Member on October 31, 2013 (the "Main Notice Date"). 

7. On the Main Notice Date, 4,303 copies of the Notice were mailed. A copy of the 

Notice, as mailed, is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

8. Pursuant to Section VI.B of the Stipulation of Settlement, on the Main Notice 

Date, GCG also sent the Notice as a PDF e-mail attachment to the 124 unique Class Member e-

mail addresses contained in the Class List. The Notice was successfully delivered to 89 of the 

124 e-mail addresses. 

9. On or about November 2, 2013, Class Counsel provided contact information for 

the nine (9) Class Members for whom contact information was missing on the original Class 

List. Two (2) of the nine (9) Class Members had additional contact addresses. GCG caused 

eleven (l 1) copies of the Notice to be printed, posted for first-class mail, postage prepaid, and 

delivered to a U.S. Post Office For mailing to each Class Member on November 6, 2013 (the 

"Supplemental Notice Date"). 

10. Notices that were returned by the U.S. Postal Service with forwarding address 

information were promptly re-mailed using the updated address information received from the 

~ U.S. Postal Service. As of December 2, 2013, GCG had re-mailed eleven (12) Notices to 

updated addresses received from the U.S. Postal Service. 

11, As of December 2, 2013, a total of 690 Notices had been returned undeliverable 

~I without forwarding address information. 

REQUESTS FOR EXCLUSION 

12. Pursuant to Section VI.0 of the Stipulation of Settlement, Class Members who 

wished to exclude themselves from the Settlement had to do so in writing by submitting a signed 

and dated opt-out request to GCG, postmarked no later than December 2, 2013. As of 

December 2, 2013, GCG had received six (6) timely requests for exclusions from the Class. 

-3-
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A list of the Class Members who have requested exclusion is attached to this Declaration as 

Exhibit B. 

OBJECTIONS TO THE SETTLEMENT 

13. Pursuant to paragraph 10(d) of the Order, Class Members who wish to object to 

the Settlement have to do so in writing by submitting their objections to the Court and the 

parties' Counsel by December 4, 2013. As of December 2, 2013, the Administrator had not 

received any objections. 

1 declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Executed on December 3, 2013, at Seattle, Washington. 

c~' '' '' 'I ' ~ 
JENNIFER M. KEOUGH 

-4-
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SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on behalf of 
himself and all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS 
DISTRICT NO.40; et al,, 

Defendants. 

JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION 
PROCEEDING No. 4408 

NOTICE OF PARTIAL CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT FOR THE 1°SMALL 
PUMPER" CLASS ACTION 

TO CERTAIN ANTELOPE VALLEY LANDOWNERS WHO HAVE IN THE PAST OR CURRENTLY PUMP 
GROUNDWATER ON THEIR PROPERTY: CAREFULLY READ THIS NOTICE, AS IT MAY AFFECT YOUR 

RIGHT TO PUMP GROUNDWATER ON YOUR PROPERTY IN THE FUTURE. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. Why was this notice issued? 

You have been sent this Notice because as a property owner in the Antelope Valley, your rights to pump and use 
groundwater on your property may be affected by this case. The Court issued this notice because you have a right to 
know about a proposed partial settlement of a class action lawsuit that the Court has preliminarily approved. If the Court 
grants final approval and any appeals are resolved, this settlement will resolve certain of your rights with the Settling 
Defendants, and may impact the future determination of your water rights. This notice explains the lawsuit, the partial 
settlement, your legal rights, who is in the class, and your options. 

2. What is this lawsuit about? 

This Class Action lawsuit involves water rights in the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin. Under California law, 
property owners have a right to pump and use groundwater (water underneath the surface) on their land. In this case, 
however, the Court has determined that the naturally available supply of water in the Basin may not be adequate to satisfy 
everyone who wants to use that water. 

Plaintiff Richard Wood brought this action to protect his right and that of other Antelope Valley landowners to pump and 
use the water under their properties and to obtain compensation for any wrongful taking of their property rights. 
Mr. Wood claims that he and other landowners have water rights which are superior to the rights of certain public water 
suppliers to use that water. The public water suppliers claim that their historical pumping has given them superior water 
rights. if the public water suppliers win, your rights to use the groundwater under your property may be cut back. The 
Court has not yet ruled on these claims. 

3. Who is involved in this lawsuit? 

Plaintiff Richard Wood is the plaintiff and class representative. On his behalf and on behalf of the class he represents, he 
is suing ten public water suppliers in the Antelope Valley: City of Lancaster; City of Palmdale; Desert Lake Community 
Services District; Littlerock Creek Irrigation District; Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40; North Edwards 
Water District; Palmdale Water District; Palm Ranch Irrigation District; Phelan Pir~on Hills Community Services District; 
Quartz Nill Water District; and Rosamond Community Services District. Mr. Wood also sued the cities of Lancaster and 
Palmdale. 

This lawsuit is coordinated with several other lawsuits pending before a single judge, the Honorable Jack Komar. Those 
other lawsuits involve many other parties who also claim the right to pump groundwater in the Antelope Valley. 

4. Why is there a partial settlement? 

Some of the defendants wished to resolve their claims with the class at this time, while several others did not wish to 
settle. Richard Wood is settling with the City of Lancaster, Palmdale Water District, Phelan Pir~on Hills Community 
Services District, and Rosamond Community Services District. Mr. Wood will continue to litigate all of the claims 

against the non-settling defendants, 



CLASS MEMBERSHIP 

5. How do I know if 1 am part of the class subject to this settlement? 
You have been designated as a class member because records show that you own improved property in the Antelope 
Valley, and otherwise meet the class definition. The class includes all private (i.e., non-governmental) landowners within 
the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin that have pumped groundwater on their property at any time since 1946, with 
certain exceptions set out below. You were sent a Class Notice in 2009, and did not choose to opt out of the class at that 
time. 

6. Are there exceptions to being included in the settlement? 

You are not in the class if you fall within one of the categories set forth below: 

A. You have pumped 25 acre-feet or more of groundwater for use on that parcel in any calendar year since 
1946; or 

B. You are a shareholder in a mutual water company in the Antelope Valley; or 
C. You are already a party to this litigation. 

THE PARTIAL SETTLEMENT OF THIS LAWSUIT 

7. Who is included in the settlement? 

Richard Wood and the class are settling with six defendants in this lawsuit: City of Lancaster; Palmdale Water District; 
Phelan Pifion Hills Community Services District; and Rosamond Community Services District. 

8. What does the settlement provide? 

Of primary benefit to you is the agreement by the Settling Defendants to drop their prescription claims against you. The 
prescription claims asserted that these defendants had potentially obtained by way of their adverse historical pumping, a 
portion of your right to pump water in the Antelope Valley. The Settling Defendants aze agreeing not to challenge the 
class' assertion of the right of class members to pump up to 3 acre-feet of water per year for domestic purposes without 
having to pay a fee to for doing so. Other parties remain free to challenge that water right, which will be determined in 
the future. Under the settlement, you are agreeing not to challenge the Settling Defendants' right to pump up to a set 
amount of groundwater each year. The Settlement Agreement also contains agreements among the parties as to your 
rights if you pump more than 3 acre-feet per year. The Court has not yet ruled on any of these Settling Parties' water 
rights, and is not limited in the future by the terms of the settlement. You may read the Settlement Agreement at: 
http://www.avgroundwater,com/smal l pumper/wood.cfm. 

9. What happens with class claims against the defendants who are not part of the settlement? 

Richard Wood and the Class Counsel will continue to pursue all of the claims in the lawsuit against the non-settling 
defendants until those claims are resolved in a future settlement or by order of the court after trial. 

10. Does this settlement give me a water right? 

No. This settlement does not provide you with aCourt-determined water right. The Court has not yet determined the 
water rights of any party, but those determinations are expected to be made in future phases of the proceeding. As set 
forth above, this settlement may impact the determination of your water right at a future date. 

11. What claims against the Settling Defendants am I releasing? 

As part of the settlement, you will be releasing (giving up) certain of your legal rights against the Settling Defendants 
only. The release in the Settlement Agreement is as follows: 

In addition to the effect of any Judgment entered in accordance with this Stipulation, upon this Stipulation 
becoming final as set out in Section Paragraph VIII.H of this Stipulation, and in consideration for the 
settlement consideration set forth above, and for other valuable consideration, the Settling Plaintiffs, except 
as otherwise expressly provided for herein, shall completely release, acquit and forever discharge the 
Settling Defendants and their representatives, successors, agents, affiliates, attorneys, employees, 
supervisors, officers, directors, or shareholders, from any and all claims, demands, actions, suits, causes of 
action, whether class, individual, or otherwise in nature that Settling Plaintiffs, or each of them, ever had, 
now has, or hereafter can, shall, or may have on account of or in any way arising out of, any and all known 
or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, suspected or unsuspected injuries, damages, and the consequences 
thereof in any way arising out of or relating in any way to the matters at issue in the Wood Action 
("Released Claims"). Each Settling Plaintiff may hereafter discover facts other than or different from those 
which he, she, or it knows or believes to be true with respect to the claims which are the subject matter of 



this Stipulation, but each Settling Plaintiff hereby expressly waives and fully, finally, and forever, settles 
and releases, upon this Stipulation becoming final, any known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, 
contingent or non-contingent claim with respect to the subject matter of the provisions of Paragraph VILA 
of this section of the Stipulation, whether or not concealed or hidden, without regard to the subsequent 
discovery or existence of such different or additional facts. 

1. As provided in the Release set forth above, the Settling Plaintiffs, including any of 
Settling Plaintiffs' representatives, successors, agents, affiliates, employees, supervisors, officers, directors, 
or shareholders, agree to waive and release all rights and benefits which they might otherwise have pursuant 
to Section 1542 of the California Civil Code with regard to the release of such unknown, unanticipated or 
misunderstood claims, causes of action, liabilities, indebtedness and obligations. California Civil Code 
section 1542, provides that: 

A General Release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to 
exist in his or her favor at the time of executing the Release, which if known by him or her 
must have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor. 

2. The Release set forth above does not include claims by any of the Settling 
Plaintiffs other than the claims set forth therein. In particular, the Settling Parties recognize that many 
persons own more than one parcel of land within the Basin. The foregoing Release only binds Wood Class 
Members and only with respect to those properties within the Basin on which they have pumped or are 
pumping within the terms of the class definition. 

12. Who are the lawyers for the class? 

The lawyers for Richard Wood and the class are: 

Michael D. McLachlan 
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. McLACHLAN, APC 

10490 Santa Monica Boulevard 
Los Angeles, California 90025 

mike@mclachlanlaw.com 

13. How will the lawyers be paid? 

Daniel M. O'Leary 
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL M. O'LEARY 

10490 Santa Monica Boulevard 
Los Angeles, California 90025 

dan@danolearylaw.com 

The lawyers' fees and case costs will be paid by the Settling Defendants. You will not be asked to pay legal fees or case 
costs. Per the terms of the settlement, the parties have agreed to the amounts of the legal fees and case costs, which are set 
forth in the Settlement Agreement. The Court will be asked to approve these payments at the time of the final approval 
hearing. 

YOUR OPTIONS 

14. What happens if I do nothing at all? 

If you do nothing you will remain in the class and be bound by the terms of the settlement. You will not be able to sue 
the Settling Defendants for any of the claims being released by this settlement. You will also be bound by the future 
decisions in the case, whether favorable or unfavorable. Plaintiff Richard Wood and the class attorneys will continue to 
act as your representatives in this case, and you will not personally be obligated to pay any legal fees or costs of suit. 

15. What If I do not want to participate in the settlement? 

[f you wish to be excluded from the settlement, you must complete and mail a valid request for exclusion postmarked by 
no later than December 2, 2013 to the Class Administrator identified below. This exclusion request must contain your 
name, address, signature, and a statement that you wish to be excluded from the class. if you timely do so, the Court will 
exclude you from the class. If you do nothing, you will remain in the class. 

Your exclusion request must be sent to: 

Small Pumper Class Action Administrator 
c/o GCG 

P.O. Box 35100 
Seattle, WA 98124-1100 



16. What happens if I exclude myself from the settlement? 
if you opt out of the settlement, it is very likely that you will be sued directly by the public waters supplier defendants 
because the Court may still need to deter►nine your water right in the future. If you are sued, you will either need to hire 
your own attorney at your expense or represent yourself in Court. 

17. How do I tell the Court that I don't like the settlement? 

If you're a class member, you can object to the settlement if you do not like it. To object, you must send a letter saying 
that you object to the settlement in Richard Wood v. Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40, er al. Be sure to 
include the case number (J.C.C.P. No. 4408), your name, address, telephone number, your signature, and the reasons why 
you object to the settlement. You must send the objection to these three different places so that they receive it by 
December 4, 2013: 

COURT: 
Clerk of the Court 

600 South Commonwealth Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90005 

CLASS COUNSEL: 
Michael D. McLachlan 

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. McLACHLAN, APC 
10490 Santa Monica Boulevard 
Los Angeles, California 90025 

mike@mclachlanlaw.com 

DEFENSE COUNSEL: 
Thomas S. Bunn II1 

LAGERLOF, SENEGAL, GOSNEY & KRUSE, LLP 
301 North Lake Avenue, 10th floor 

Pasadena, California 91101 
Attorneys for Palmdale. Water District 

18. When and where will the Court decide whether to grant final approval? 

The Court has scheduled a hearing at 9:00 A.M. on December 11, 2013, at Santa Clara Superior Court, Department 1, 
191 North First Street, San Jose, California. At this hearing, the Court will consider whether the settlement is fair, 
reasonable and adequate. if there are objections, the Court will consider them. The Court will also rule on the request for 
attorneys' fees and costs. After the hearing, the Court will decide whether to grant final approval of the settlement. 

19. May I speak at the hearing? 

You are welcome to come to the hearing at your own expense. If you send a written objection, you don't have to come to 
Court to talk about it. As long as you send your written objection so that it arrives on time, the Court will consider it. You 
may also pay your own lawyer to attend, but it's not necessary. 

You may ask the Court for permission to speak at the hearing. To do so, you must send a letter saying that it is your 
"Notice of Intention to Appear in "Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation." Be sure to include the case number 
(J.C.C.P. No. 4408), your name, address, telephone number, and signature. This letter must be received no later than 
December 4, 2013, and be sent to the Clerk of the Court, Class Counsel, and Defense Counsel at the three addresses listed 
in the answer [o Question 17. 

GETTING MORE INFORMATION 

20. How do I get more information about the settlement? 

The Class Action Complaint, certain other documents from the litigation, and some other general information are 
available at: htto://www.avg~roundwater.com/smallpumper/wood.cfm. You may complete and submit the response form 

on that website. In addition, that website has a list of answers to certain other questions you may have. That website has 
an e-mail address for you to obtain information if you have further questions. That website will be updated from time to 

time to advise you of the status of this litigation. Also, all of the documents filed in the case are available on the court's 
website at: http://www.scefiling.org/cases/casehome.isp?caseld=l9, 

PLEASE DO NOT CALL OR WRITE THE COURT OR CLERK'S OFFICE. IF YOU HAVE ANY 

QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONSULT YOUR OWN COUNSEL, VISIT THE WEB SITES LISTED ABOVE, OR 
WRITE TO CLASS COUNSEL AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. 
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Antelope Valley Groundwater Litigation 

List of Class Members Requesting Exclusion from the 

Small Pumper Class Action 

Frank Small 

Bennie and Annette Moore 

Edward Shelton 

William Basner 

The George and Charlene Lane Family Trust and George M. Lane 

Raymond Eyherabide 
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Michael D. McLachlan, Bar No. 181705 
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. McLACHLAN, APC 
10490 Santa Monica Boulevard 
Los An eles, California 90025 
Phone: 310) 954-8270 
Fax: (310)954-8271 

Daniel M. O'Leary, Bar No. 175128 
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL M. O'LEARY 
10490 Santa Monica Boulevard 
Los An eles, California 90025 
Phone: 310) 481-2020 
Fax: (310) 481-0049 

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class 

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

Coordination Proceeding I Judicial Council Coordination 
Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) Proceeding No. 4408 

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER I (Honorable Jack Komar) 
CASES 

RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on 
behalf of himself and all others similarly 
situated, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO.40; et al. 

Defendants. 

Case No.: BC 391869 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION 
OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN IN 
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL ~ 
APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS 
SETTLEMENT 

Date: December 11, 2013 
Time: 9:00 a.m. 
Dept: Santa Clara Superior Court, Dept 1 

i 

SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN IN SUPPORT 
OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS SETTLEMENT 
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SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN 

I, Michael D. McLachlan, declare: 

1. I make this declaration of my own personal knowledge, except where stated 

on information and belief, and if called to testify in Court on these matters, I could do so 

competently. 

2. I am co-counsel of record of record for Plaintiff Richard Wood and the 

Class, and am duly licensed to practice law in California. I make this supplemental 

declaration in support of the joint motion for preliminary approval of the settlement 

agreement. 

3. I, along with defense counsel for the Settling Defendants, caused the 

approved form of the summary class notice to be published in consecutive weeks in the 

Bakersfield Californian, the Antelope Valley Press and the Los Angeles Times. I attach 

collectively as Exhibit 3 the proofs of publication for each of these newspapers. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 3`d day of December, 2013, at Los Angeles, 

California. 
M i c h a e l Dlgit~lly signed 6y Michael McLachlan 

DN: cn.Mlchsel McLachlan, o~Law 
O(flces of Michael D. McLachlan, ou, 

Mc L a c h l a n 
Date: 2013.1 0317 6 117 1I9 08'00' ~ 

US 

Michael D. McLachlan 

z 
SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN IN SUPPORT 

OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS SETTLEMENT 
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RECORDING/FILING REQUESTLA BY AND MA1L TO: 
Lagerlof Senecal Gosney &Kruse LL 
301 N. Lake Ave Ste 1000 
Pasadena, CA 91101 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 
(Calffornl~ Code of CIHI Procedure 2010, 2015.5) 

STATE OF CALIFORMA 
County of Los Mgcics 

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the 
aforesaid County. I am over the age of eighteen years (18) 
years, and not a party to or interested in the above-entitled 
matter. I am the Principal Clerk of the printer of the 
LOS ANGELES TIMES, a newspaper of general 
circulation, printed and published DAILY in the City 
of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles and which 
newspaper was adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by 
the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, 
under the date of April 28, 1952, Case Number 598599. 
The notice, a true and correct copy of which is annexed, has been 
published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper on the 
following dates, to wit: 

SiJNDAY; NOVEMBER 3, 2013 
SUNDAY; NOVEMBER 10, 2013 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Ca(ifomia 
that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Dated at Los Angeles, California, 

This 18`~ day of November, 2013 

~~ 

afore 

Jessica Wutn 



PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

The BAKERSFIELD CALIFORNIAN Ad Number: 13344354 
P. O. BOX 440 ~ Edition: TBC 

BAKERSFIELD, CA 93302 Class Code legal Notices 
Start Dete 11/l0/2013 

Murphy and Evertz 
650 Town Center Dr Suite550 
COSTA MESA, CA 92626 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF KERN 

I AM A CITIZEN OF THE UMTED STATES AND A RESIDENT 
OF THE COUNTY AFORESAID: I AM OVER THE AGE OF 
EIGHTEEN YEARS, AND NOT A PARTY TO OR INTERESTED 
IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER. (AM THE ASSISTANT 
PRINCIPAL CLERK OF THE PRINTER OF THE BAKERSFIELD 
CALIFORNIAN, A NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION. 
PRINTED AND PUBLISHED DAILY IN THE CTTY OF 
BAKERSFIELD COUNTY OF KERN, 

Billing Lines 25 

PO #: 
Run Times 2 

Stop Dete l l/17/2013 

Inches 2.10 

Total Cost S 273.50 Account 16763665 
Billing Murphy and Evertz 
Address 650 Town Center Dr Suite550 

COSTA MESA,CA 92626 

AND WHICH NEWSPAPER HAS BEEN ADNDGED A 
NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION BY THE SUPERIOR 
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF KERN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
UNDER DATE OF FEBRUARY 5, 1952, CASE NUMBER 57610; 
THAT THE NOTICE, OF WHICH THE ANNEXED IS A PRINTED 
COPY, HAS BEEN PUBLISHED IN EACH REGULAR AND 
ENTIRE ISSUE OF SAID NEWSPAPER 
AND NOT 1N ANY SUPPLEMENT THEREOF ON THE 
FOLLOWING DATES, TO WIT: ~ ~/lp/13 

11/17/13 

ALL IN YEAR 2013 

1 CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY 
THAT THE FOREGOING 1S TRUE AND CORRECT. 

DATED AT BAKERSFIELD CALIFORNIA 

TTY\'~i 
Printed on 1 U182013 at 8:53:OSAM 

Soiicftor LD.: 0 

First Text 
SUMMARY NOTICE OF PROPOSED PARTIAL CLA; 

Ad Number 13344354 

{UIO~ABS NOti(~ Of PlOPOBiD PAw'l'fAL(7:AfI AC~'[ON ftl'[I~~R d~ 
N000 Y. LOi ANOilBf COUNTY NATLiVIOQf nRt M0: 40 ri A1:~ lODF ~. 

ap~covt+cacoomwenoNHo a~a ~,5. ~. 
~. t~mat Notloe b eoidrbe l0Y thA tbee M ~ y~9ya~[d w1W letdeAeot 0f tic 

~oa sp~l 
~cd~1Yd to~oea~set+~t~ m~ 

wbw~, os mope tin: 
i&rQed W tledw~6etY W 
~eL ~t Iht IetLLaumt'AL~ae~a 
inaamu. N~amnRa fee r 

~t ION OPA~NIf OPQ N 



Anlolope 
G 

C!~ 
FSTABLISED 1915 

Mailing Address: I'.0. RoC 4050, Pnlmdalc, Cnlifornin 93590-4050 

November 18, 2013 

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. McLACHLAN, APC 
Mr. Mike McLachlan 
10490 SANTA MONICA BLVD 
LOS ANGELES CA 90025 

RE: Affidavit of Publication -NOTICE OF PROPOSED PARTIAL CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT WOOD v. LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS DIST. N0. 
40 

Dear Mr. Mile McLachlan; 

Enclosed please find the Affidavit of Publication for the NOTICE OF PROPOSED 
PARTIAL CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WOOD v. LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
WATERWORKS DIST. N0. 40 notice published on November 10, 17, 2013. 

Thank you again for considering the Antelope Valley Press for your publication 
needs. If you need further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
(661) 267-41 12. 

Sincerely; 
/" 

'Alison Adams 
Legal Advertising Coordinator 
~~'.~~~t ~rrf,,% 
Enclosure 

X1939 I Ode Strccl ~Vcst, I.nnc~slcr, California 935Jd-2311 ~ (661) 271.2700 •Fax (661) 9A9.3593 
a~aa 5~~«~ i i~si~„•~y, Palmdalc, California ~ (661) 273.2700 •Fay (G61) 947•-0870 



AI'I'IDAVIT OI+ PUBLICATYON 

(2015.5 C.C.P.) 

STATC Ur CALIrORNIA 1 

I ssCounty of Los Angeles 

NOTICE Or PROPOSED PARTIAL CLASS 
ACT10N S~'1'1'LEMENT 
~~~OOD v. LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
WATERWORKS D1ST. NO. 40 

am a ci~izrn of die United Sinlzs and a rcsidem of die County aforesaiJ; 
am ovcr ~hc agc of cighicen ycaK, and nol n p~rt~' l0 Of IIIICfCSIld in the 
,~bovc enii~led ntniter. I am tl~e principal clerk of the printer of the 
Antelope Ynllr~~ Press, a ne~~•spaper of general circulation, printed and 
published Jelly in the City of I'nlmJale, Counq~ of I.os Angeles, and 
~~~hicli ucwspaper hi►s 6ccn adJudgcd n nc~vspnper of guncrnl circulation by 
~hc Superior Court of the Coumy of Los Nigcics, Sl~lc of California, 
under date of Oclobcr 24, 19)I, CnsC Number 328601; Modified Case 
Number 657770 April I1, 195G; .nlso operating ns the Lcdgcr•Gnntte, 
odjudicatcd n legal nca•spaper Junc IS, 1927, by Superiar Court decree 
Nu. 22-0515; also operTling as the Dcscrt Mailer Nu~vs, furntcrly kno~~~u as 
the South Antelope Valley Faotl~ill News, adjudicated o ne~~•spaper of 
general circulnlion by pie Su~xrior Coun of the County of Los Angdcs, 
Stale of Cnlifornin on May 29, 1967, Casc Number NOCSG4 and 
adjuJicnlcd a ucwspaper ol'gmcernl circulation for the Clty of Lancaster, 
Slaic of Califumi~ on Janu~~~ 26, 1990, Case Number NOC1071d, 
ModiFied Oc~ober 22, 1990; that the notice, of ~vhicl~ the nnna~ed is n 
printed copy (set in typo not smaller Ihnn nonpareil), has been published in 
e~+ch rcgtdar and entire issue of said ne~~•sp~per and not in eny supplemait 
dieroof on the follo~~•ing dues, lo•~vil: 

NovcmUer 10, 17, 2013 

certify (or declare) under penalty of pet jury that 
the/ fore-guin6 is U•ue and correct. 

~" 

Signature 

Dated: November 18, 2013 

ExectUed at Palmdale, California 

37401 SiERItA HWY„ PALMDALF. CA 93550 
'I'ele~ilione (6G I )2G7•d 1 I 2/F:i~ (CG I )9~i7-'l870 

The space above for filing slump only 

SUMMANY NOTICE OF 
PRp PO$E0. PARTIAL CLA$S 
AC'CION BETTLEMEN7 IN 
WOOD v. l05 AN ELES 
COUNIY WATERWON G1ST. 
N0. 40, ET Al., JU ICIAI 
COUNCIL COORDINATION N0. 
4408 

this Summby Nol~cs b fo 
~dvf~e you thlt lhYre I~ ~ 
propawd vi~~lal ~~tQ~m~ni of 
~h~ ~bov~ nl~nnoed'clf~~ 
acllon,'whlcA I• pending on 
b~hill of e~rl+l~l lindownen 
witbin lhr Anleloo~ Vsll~y 
Uroundw~ier B~~In who ar• 
pumpina or hwi pumped lecc 
~h~n Y6 ~c~.i•lesl of 
proundweter onlhHr piopntla~ 
durinp ~nY Y~~~ Irom 19A6 to 
Iha Oi~~~nt lwil►i ar111n ~p~clfic 
•~o~DtlonN. Thy propat~A 
seldem~nl do~~ nat provide any 
mOnN~ry Compan~Nlon t6 tha 
tlau memDU4 but re~olWi 
e~rl~ln pol~ntidly ~dv~r~s 

~elalm~ Iihd by the ~iUling 
dsl~nd~nl publio W~1~r 
wp Il~u. inaludinfl Pr~~Cripgon. 8n Oclobn 76, 2013, Ih~ los 
A ~pda~ Counly Sup~rlor Coun 
n. tad erd~min~fV ~o0fOV0I OI 

~o luflhu con~l0er~uon ~~ e 
lalm~tt huring ~efildul~d lot 
Deambu 11. ]Ott. the bim~ 
of IM proposed ~a~U~meN, as 
will a cbn membuY optlon~, 
•ue mm~ fully dbldl'ed In e 
Nollt~d of Piopo~~d P~rll~l 
Cliu S~~~lemm~ m~q~Q to the 
elu~ m~mbn~' I~~t known 
~dd~elsH. You m+y lind.~ Copy 
of lhit Notle~, ~~ will ~~ the 

~S~nlem~nl Apr~~menl end 
o~lhu r~lw~nl do,cum~nU ~i 

Aflirn~llvely, you mrY Cell 
310.964.8770 to iequ~~l ~ copy 

IN THE ACTION. 
Pu611ch: 11110_ 11117, 2013. 



A1+I'IDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

~Zois.s c.c.r.~ 

s•rAT~ or cALrro~~viA 
ss 

Colmty of Los Angeles 

NO'I'1CL OF 1'ROPOS~D PARTIAL CLASS 
ACTION SCTTL~MENT 
WOOD v. LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
WATERV~~ORKS D1ST. NO. 40 

aiu i ci~izcn ol'll~c Uniicd Slntos ~md n resident ofthe Counq~ uforesnid; 1 
mn nvcr {hc nge of eighlcrn yrus, anJ iwl a ~wrty to of intcrestcd in ~hc 
;~ho~•c rntiliod mallcr. I am llie principal clerk of Ilic pri~llcr of the 
:\nlclupe \'nllc~• I'res~, a nenapaper of gcncrd cireulalion, prinlcd and 
published clxlly iu the Cily of PaLndalc, C.minq~ of Los Angeles, and 
u•liich nctivspiper his been adjuJgcd :i nc~vspaper of gaicral circulation by 
the Superior CouA of Ilu Counq• of Lus Angeles, Sink of Colifornis, 
nndcr dole ~~f Ucloher 2~{, 19J1, Caae NuroUcr J2R601; Mocliticd Cns~ 
Nmnbcr G57770 April II, 195G; also operating os Ilie I.tdger-GezeUe, 
ad,judic~md a legal ue~rspnper Juno I5, 1927, by Superior Caurt decrcc 
No. 22.1 SKIS; also operating ns the Drxert ~•I;IIICf NC11~s, formerly kno~~•n ns 
Ilic South Antelope Valley Poulhill 1de~~•s, xdjudicnlcd a ne~esp~per of 
general circulaiiun by the Superior Caurt o(Ihe County of Los Angcics, 
Stole of California mi Map 29, 19G7, G~so Numlxr N00564 and 
adjuelicated n newspaper of general circidalion for the Cil~' of Lnnensler, 
Stntc of Cnlil'ornie an Jenunry 2G, 199tl, Cnsc Number NOC1071J, 
Mndifird Oelober 22, 1990; tlial Ihu notice, of ~rliich the annexed ix n 
prinicd copy (xcl in q~pe nut smnllCr Ihan nrnipnrcil), has been publisheJ in 
cock regular and entire issuo of sail nc~~•spaper anJ not in any supplenwnt 
Ihcrcof an Iht fallowing dales, la•wil: 

Novcuibcr 1Q, 17, 2013 

] certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that 
tl~e fore-going is U•ue end correct. 

/' .-/ 

. t~~--

$I~Ililllll'C 

Dated: November 18, 2013 

i xecuted at 1'~Imd~le, California 

:i7~4(l~l SII:IL1tA fi1'~~Y., PALMDALE C:A 9350 
Tclophonc (6G 1)2G7-41 12/Far (GG 1)917-~JR7Q 

'f he space above for filing stomp only 

This Summary Nollw h to 
~avi~t you ih.~ ih~r. i~ . 
piop0~~tl'PutlYl uulemmt of 
tb~ t66kr r~l~r~nc~d chs~ 
seUgn, 4vhlch H ~nding on 
b~h~ll of analn P.naeW~e~. 
wllhin the Anldops V~Ilsy 'i
Oroundw~ter pads wAo ~n 
pumpinQ or hlv~ purnp~d Ins. 
~ih+n 96 ~cr~•1~.~1 0l 
proundw~~er on ~helr prop~d4~ 
durinp any yen Irom 7816 ~o ~ 
~h~ v~esem ~wiib ceruln ~paeilie 
exe~ptlon~l. Th~propOf~d 
+e111~ment do~~ not pravfde.~ny 
mon~l~ry comD~nfHlon to the 
cl~~~ m~mbus, but ie~olvu 
CertUn Dot~nlldly ~dv~n~ 
cUlm~ Ill~d by Ih~ tetlllnp 
d~l~nd~nl public w+l~r 
pup~Iie~s, Idcludinp prourlpllon. 

8n OrAo6~r 76. 9019, the Lw 

to lurlr~r oon~Id~~+ll.on at a 
I~Irna~ huring tch~dul~0lor 
D~c~mO~r 11, 7013. Thel~rmf 
of ~A~. proPo~ad ~nUem~m. u 
wdl pc11N memb~r~' opllom. 
are moo lully O~UU~d -In s 
NaUc~d of P~oDo~ad hill~l 
Clay S~U4m~m.mail~E to the 
cUu m~mb~t~' Inl Mnown 
~ddreil~~. You may Rnd a eopy 
of thA Nollc~, n will of Ih~ 
SNll~mint ApiHm~dl and 
o~thpe,~r nl~,wYntpd~oeu~m~enpt~ ~al 

tunAT--  lsIvilyt you— nieY cNl 
]10.961.8Y7010 wquesl ~ eoPY 
of she Natiu. 

THE COVET HAS MADE NO 
OECI610N AS TO 1IA81lITY 
AND THIS NOTICE IS NOT 
AN EXPRESSION OF ANY 

SPINION ON THE MERITS 
F THE CLAIMS ASSERTED 

IN THE ACTION. 
Pu Dllllc 1111Q 17/17. 201J 
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SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

Coordination Proceeding 
Special Title (Rule 1550(b)) 

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER 
CASES 

RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on 
behalf of himself and all others similarly 
situated, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO.40; et al., 

Defendants. 

I, JENNIFER M. KEOUGH, declare as follows: 

Judicial Council Coordination 

Proceeding No. 4408 

(Honorable Jack Komar) 

Case No. BC 391869 

DECLARATION OF 
JENNIFER M. KEOUGH 
REGARDING DISSEMINATION QF 
SMALL PUMPER NOTICE 

1. As stated in my Declaration filed December 3, 2013, I am Chief Operating 

Officer of The Garden City Group, LLC ~ ("GCG"). The following statements are based 

on my personal knowledge and information provided by other GCG employees working 

under my supervision, and if called on to do so, I could and would testify competently 

thereto. 

~ The Garden City Group, Inc. is now Garden City Group, LLC. 

DECLARATION OF JENNIFER M. KEOUGH REGARDING DISSEMINATION OF 
SMALL PUMPER NOTICE 



2. GCG was originally retained as Administrator in the above-captioned 
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litigation (the "Litigation") pursuant to Section VI.B of the Wood Class Stipulation of 

Settlement (the "Stipulation of Settlement") filed on October 7, 2013. Pwsuant to .the 

Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Small Pumper Class Action Settlement and 

Notice to the Class (the "Order"), dated April 6, 2015, GCG was further engaged to 

distribute the Notice of Proposed Settlement for the "Small Pumper" Class Action and 

Settlement Hearing (the "Class Notice"). 

DISSEMINATION OF THE CLASS NOTICE 

3. In paragraph 1 of the Order, the Court found that the form and content of 

the Class Notice would provide the best practicable notice to Class Members. Pursuant 

to the Order, GCG was responsible for disseminating the Class Notice to the "Small 

Pumper Class," as defined in Section 3.5.44 of the Proposed Judgment and Physical 

Solution: 

All private (i.e., non-governmental) Persons and entities that own real 
property within the Basin, as adjudicated, and that have been pumping 
less than 25 acre-feet per Year on their property during any Year from 
1946 to the present. The Class excludes the defendants in Wood v. Los 
Angeles Co. Waterworks Dist. 40, et al., any Person, firm, trust, 
corporation, or other entity in which any such defendants has a 
controlling interest or which is related to or affiliated with any such 
defendants, and the representatives, heirs, affiliates, successors-in-
interest or assigns of any such excluded party. The Class also excludes 
all Persons and entities that are shareholders in a mutual water company. 
The Class does not include those who opted out of the Class. 

4. On or about March 31, 2015, GCG provided an Excel spreadsheet to 

Plaintiff's Counsel containing mailing information for (a) Class Members who received a 

copy of the Notice that was mailed pursuant to the Order of the Court dated October 25, 

-2-
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2013, and (b) other persons or entities who had notified GCG that they believed they 

~~ were also Class Members. T'he mailing list did not include those persons or entities who 

had requested exclusion from the Class. Plaintiff s Counsel reviewed the records and 

provided GCG with a revised mailing list and confirmed that thirteen (13) individuals, 

including those the Court added to the list of known class members, should also receive 

the Notice. Five (5) recipients from the earlier mailing were removed from the mailing 

list, either because the available information did not include the identity of the person or 

entity, or because the person or entity was no longer a Class Member. 

5. GCG promptly updated the information in the database created for this 

Litigation and assigned a unique identifier to those records that did not already have an 

identifier in order to maintain the ability to track them. GCG then submitted the 

addresses for all Class Members to the National Change of Address (NCOA) database. 

Of the 4,310 records .sent out for search, 152 were returned with address updates, and 

GCG updated the addresses accordingly. 

6. GCG thereafter formatted the Class Notice and caused it to be printed, 

posted via first-class mail, postage prepaid, and delivered to a U.S. Post Office on April 

3, 2015, for mailing to each of the 4,310 Class Members. A copy of the Class Notice, as 

mailed, is attached hereto as Exhibit A, 

7. Class Notices that were returned by the U.S. Postal Service with forwarding 

address information were promptly re-mailed using the updated address information 

received from the U.S. Postal Service. As of May 31, 2015, GCG had re-mailed six (6) 

Class Notices to updated addresses received from the U.S. Postal Service. 

8. As of May 31, 2015, a total of 770 Class Notices had been returned 

-3-
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undeliverable without forwarding address information, including two (2) Class Notices 

that had previously been re-mailed. 

OBJECTIONS TO THE SETTLEMENT 

9. Pursuant to paragraph 5 of the Order, Ctass Members who wished to object 

to the Settlement had to do so in writing by submitting their objections to the Court and 

the parties' counsel by May 15, 2015. As of May 19, 2015, GCG had not received any 

objections. However, GCG did receive two written responses to the Class Notice in 

which the recipient provided notification that they no longer owned the property in 

question. 

I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that 

the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Executed on June 3, 2015, at Seattle, Washington. 

c~ V `" ̀ ' '' " ~ ' a ~-

JENNIFER M. KEOUGH 
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SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on behalf of 
himself and all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY WATERWORKS 
D1STR[CT NO. 40; et al. 

Defendants. 

JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION 
PROCEEDING No. 4408 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 
FOR THE "SMALL PUMPER" CLASS 
ACTION AND SETTLEMENT HEARING 

TO CERTAIN ANTELOPE VALLEY LANDOWNERS: CAREFULLY READ AND RESPOND TO THIS 
NOTICE, AS IT MAY AFFECT YOUR RIGHT TO PUMP GROUNDWATER ON YOUR PROPERTY IN THE 
FUTURE. 

] . Why should I read this Notice? .. ..........................................................2 
2. What is this lawsuit about? ...............................................................2 
3. Who is covered by the proposed settlement? ..............................................2 
4. What are the terms of the proposed settlement? .............. . .............................2 
5. What do (need to do? ........................... ............................................3 
6. Can I exclude myself from the Class? ....................................... ..............4 
7. Why, when and where will the Settlement Hearing take place? ........................ 4 
8. Who represents Plaintiff and the Class? .................................................... 4 
9. Why does Plaintiffs Counsel favor the Settlement? .......................................4 
10, How will Plaintiffs Counsel's fees be paid? .................................................4 
11. Will I have to pay anything? ................................................................5 
12. Will f receive any monetary compensation? ............................................... 5 
13. What happens if the Settlement is approved by the Court? ................................... 5 
14. What happens if the Settlement is not approved by the Court? ............................. 5 
15. Where can 1 get additional information? .........................................................5 
16. What are the relevant dates? ........................... . ...................................... 5 
17. May I pump water on my property? .............................................................5 
18. What if I pump more than 3 acre-feet of groundwater per year? ................... 6 
19. Will t have to install a water meter on my property? ...................................6 
20. Will my groundwater use be monitored? .....................................................6 
21 . What if I sell my property? ....................................................................6 

QUESTIONS? VISIT WWW.AVGROUNDWAI'ER.COM. 



1. WHY SHOULD I READ THIS NOTICE? 

Available records indicate that you own property in the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin (the "Basin"). 
Your property rights may be affected by the proposed settlement of this lawsuit. Your right to object to, or 
comment on that settlement is described below. In addition, this Notice contains important information about 
your disclosure obligations in the event you sell your property. PLEASE TAKE THE TIME TO READ THIS 
IMPORTANT LEGAL NOTICE, WHICH IS DIFFERENT FROM THE PRIOR NOTICES SENT TO YOU 
ABOUT THIS CASE. 

2. WHAT IS THIS LAWSUIT ABOUT? 

This Class Action lawsuit involves water rights in the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin. Plaintiff 
Richard Wood brought this case to protect his right and those of other landowners (the Wood Class comprises persons 
who are pumping or have pumped less than 25 acre-feet of groundwater during any year from ]946 to the present) 
in the Basin to pump water on their properties in the future. The case has been combined with other cases to determine all 
the groundwater rights in the Basin. The Court has not yet decided the case. 

Property owners have a right to pump groundwater (water underneath the surface) and use it for 
reasonable and beneficial purposes on their overlying land. The right to use groundwater, however, may be 
limited during times of groundwater shortage conditions. In this case, the naturally available supply of 
groundwater is not adequate to meet the groundwater pumping demands of everyone who wants to use that water. 
For that reason, the Court decides how much water can be pumped by each party under a claim of priority to use the 
groundwater. Richard Wood claims that he and other such landowners have water rights that are superior to the 
water rights of certain public water suppliers and entities, listed in the Settlement Agreement ("Settling Defendants") 
who have used and continue to use groundwater. The public water suppliers claim that their historical pumping has 
given them superior water rights for a public water supply as to some or all of the Richard Wood and Wood Class 
members' rights to use groundwater. 

3. WHO IS COVERED BY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT? 

You have been designated as a Class member because records indicate that you own property in the Antelope 
Valley. The Wood Class includes all private (i.e., nongovernmental} landowners within the Antelope Valley 
Groundwater Basin who are pumping or have pumped less than 25 acre-feet of groundwater during any year 
from 1946 to the present on their properties, with certain exceptions set out below. 

You are not in the Class if you do not own real property within the Basin. In addition, you are NOT in the 
Class if any of the following are true as to you: 

1. Your property is connected to and receives water from a public water system, public utility 
or mutual water company; or 

2. You are already a party to this litigation; or 
3. You have already timely excluded yourself from the Wood Class and have not 

rejoined the Class. 

4. WHAT ARE THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT? 

The Small Pumper Class has previously settled its claims with the City of Lancaster, Palmdale 
Water District, Phelan Pir~on Hills Community Services District, and the Rosamond Community 
Services District. By way of the current settlement, the Small Pumper Class is now attempting to 
resolve all claims with California Water Service Company, City of Palmdale, Desert Lake Community Services 
District, Littlerock Creek Irrigation District, Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 40, North Edwards Water 

QUESTIONS? VISIT WWW.AVGROUNDWA7'ER.COM. 



District, Palm Ranch irrigation District, and Quartz Hill Water District. Through the Stipulation for Entry of Judgment 
and Physical Solution, which is incorporated into the Small Pumper Class Stipulation of Settlement, the Small Pumper 
Class is also resolving its claims with many other parties claiming beneficial interest in the groundwater in the Antelope 
Valley basin. These additional parties are listed on the signature pages to the Judgment and Physical Solution. 

The following is a summary of the basic terms and conditions of the proposed settlement. You may 
view the complete settlement agreement at www.avgroundwater.com. If you do not have Internet access, you may 
request a copy of the settlement agreement by writing to the following: Smal] Pumper Class Settlement, 
44 Hermosa Avenue, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254. 

In summary, the proposed settlement includes the following terms (capitalized terms are defined in the 
Settlement Agreement), in addition to other terms discussed in other sections of this Notice: 

A. Members of the Small Pumper Class will have the right to pump up to 3 acre-feet of groundwater per 
year for reasonable and beneficial use without having to pay any replacement water assessment. Small 
Pumper Class members pumping between 3 and 25 acre-feet per year will pay a replacement water 
assessment. 

B. To the extent the Settling Defendants have obtained water rights by prescription, those rights shall not 
be exercised to diminish the Small Pumper Class' water rights. 

C. The Parties agree that the United States has a Federal Reserved Right to some portion of the Basin's 
Native Safe Yield. 

D. The Class agrees not to challenge certain Parties' right to recapture return flows from water that 
they import. The Class agrees not to contest Settling Defendants' best estimates that agricultural use of 
imported water results in 34% return flows and municipal and industrial use of imported water results in 
39% return flows. 

E. The Settling Parties agree that the Basin has limited water resources and that there is a need for a 
groundwater management plan for the Basin. The Parties have agreed to be bound by such a plan, 
which is subject to approval and modification by the Court. This management plan will be supervised 
and administered by a watermaster engineer and watermaster board, which will report to the Court. 

F. The Settlement contains mutual releases of the claims the Settling Parties have asserted against each 
other in the litigation, 

5. WHAT DO I NEED TO DO? 

You are not required to do anything, unless you wish to object to the settlement. However, if you wish 
to object to the settlement or to Plaintiffs' Counsel's Application for Fees and Expenses, you must file a Notice of 
Intent to Appear and Be Heard with the Clerk, Los Angeles County Superior Court, 111 N. Hill Street, Los 
Angeles, CA 90012. That Notice must be received by May 15, 2015 for it to be considered and must briefly 
state the positions) you wish to take with respect to the settlement and/or any related matters, such as Counsel's fee 
application. In addition, you must send a copy of that Notice to the following attorneys by that date: 

Michael D. McLachlan 
mike@mclachlan-law. com 
Law Offices of Michael D. McLachlan 
44 Hermosa Avenue 
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254 
Class Counsel 

Jeffrey V, Dunn 
Jeffrey. d unn@bbklaw. com 
Best Best &Krieger LLP 
] 8101 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1000 
Irvine, CA 92614 
Liaison Counsel for Defendants 

QUESTIONS VISIT WWW.AVGROIJNDWAI'ER.COM. 



6. CAN I EXCLUDE MYSELF FROM THE CLASS? 

No. All Class members have been given two prior opportunities to opt out of the Class, therefore the Court will 
not permit further opt outs. 

7. WAY, WHEN,- AND WHERE WILL THE SETTLEMENT HEARING TAKE PLACE? 

The Court must approve the proposed settlement after a fairness hearing in order for the settlement to 
become effective. That fairness hearing will take place on August 3, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 222 of the Stanley 
Mosk Courthouse, 111 North Hill Street, Los Angeles, CA 90010. You are welcome to attend that hearing but 
you are not required to attend. 

Any Class member may appear in person or through counsel and state his or her comments on or 
objections to the proposed settlement and/or on counsel's fee application, but only if he or she files a Notice oflntent to 
Appear and Be Heard pursuant to the procedures set forth in paragraph S, above, on or before May 1 S, 2015. 

8. WHO REPRESENTS PLAINTIFF AND THE CLASS? 

Plaintiff and the Class are represented by the following attorneys in this matter; 

Michael D. McLachlan 
mike@mclachlan-law. com 
Law Offices of Michael D. McLachlan 
44 Hermosa Avenue 
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254 
310.954-8270 
310.954.8271 (fax) 

Daniel M. O'Leary 
dan @dan of earylaw. com 
Law Offices of Daniel M. O'Leary 
2300 Westwood Boulevard, Suite 105 
Los Angeles, CA 90064 
310.481.2020 
310.481.0049 (fax) 

9. WHY DOES CLASS COUNSEL SUPPORT THE SETTLEMENT? 

Class Counsel believes that the settlement reflects a reasonable and fair resolution of the claims asserted in 
this matter. The Settling Defendants assert that they have prescriptive rights to substantially more than 15% of the 
Basin's Native Safe Yield; the Class asserts that the Settling Defendants have no such prescriptive rights. Counsel 
believe that the Settlement fairly compromises the parties' positions, and resolves the risk that the class members will 
lose water rights to the Settling Defendants. Further, the settlement protects the rights of all Class members to use 
water for domestic use in amounts sufficient to sustain such use without the requirement to pay any replacement 
water assessment. 

10. HOW WILL PLAINTIFF'S COUNSEL'S FEES BE PAID? 

Plaintiff's Counsel will petition for an award of fees and expenses to be paid by the Settling Defendants. You will 
not be responsible to pay any portion ojtheir fees. Plaintiff s Counsel have already been paid for some work on this matter. 

Plaintiff's Counsel have worked on this matter for over seven years without being paid and they have advanced 
considerable amounts to pay for out-of-pocket expenses, including travel, hearing transcripts, consultants, etc. The Court will 
ultimately determine whether Counsel is entitled to a fee award and the appropriate amount of any such award. 

QUESTIONS VISIT W W W.AVGROUNDWA'fER.COM. 
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11. WILL I HAVE TO PAY ANYTHING? 

You will not be required to pay anything in connection with Plaintiffs Counsel's fees and costs. However, you will 
have to pay an annual administrarive assessment which will be used to fund the watermaster appointed by the Court to implement 
certain provisions of the settlement. For those pumping in excess of three acre-feet of groundwater per year, the assessment will 
be up to $5 per acre-foot, or as ordered by the Court. For those pumping less than three acre-feet per year, the administrative 
settlement will be based on 1.2 acre-feet of groundwater pumping multiplied by up to $5 per acre-foot, or as ordered by the 
Court. You might also be required to pay an additional balance assessment in the future if the watermaster determines it 
necessary. 

12. WILL I RECEIVE ANY MONETARY COMPENSATION FROM THE SETTLEMENT? 

No. The settlement does not provide you with any monetary benefits. 

13. WHAT HAPPENS IF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROVED BY THE COURT? 

If the settlement is approved, and not successfully appealed, the above litigation between and among the settling parties will 
be over and you will be bound by the stipulation for judgment and physical solution. 

14. WHAT HAPPENS IF THE SETTLEMENT IS NOT APPROVED BY THE'COURT`' 

If the settlement is not approved, the settlement agreement will be null and void and the parties will be 
returned to their prior positions in the litigation. 

15. WHERE CAN I GET ADDITIONAL INFORMATION? 

The amended complaint and certain other documents from the litigation are available at 
www.aviroundwater.com. In addition, that website has a list of answers to certain other questions you may have 
and has an email address for you to obtain information if you have further questions. That website will be 
updated from time to time to advise you of the status of this litigation. Also, all of the documents filed in the case 
are available on the court's website at htt~://www.scefiling,_ory/cases/casehome.isp?caseld=l9. 

16. WHAT ARE THE RELEVANT DATES? 

The Settlement Hearing is scheduled forAugusl.3, 2015. If you wish to be heard at the Hearing, you must file 
a Notice of Intent to Appear and Be Heard with the Clerk, Los Angeles County Superior Court, as discussed above 
in paragraph S. That Notice must be received by May 15, 2015 for it to be considered. In addition, by that date, you 
must send a copy of that Notice to the attorneys identified in paragraph 5, above. 

17. MAY I PUMP WATER ON MY PROPERTY? 

Yes. There are presently no restrictions on your ability to pump water on your property or the amount 
that you can pump for reasonable and beneficial uses on your property. However, it is possible that there will 
be limits imposed on the amount of pumping in the future. 

QUESTIONS? VISIT WWW.AVGROUNDWA'fER.COM. 
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18. WHAT IF I PUMP MORE THAN 3 ACRE-FEET OF GROUNDWATER PER YEAR? - 

A Class Member will have the right to pump up to 3 acre-feet per year for reasonable and beneficial 
use on his or her property, without assessment. However, if you pump more than 3 acre-feet per year, you 
may be required to pay a replacement assessment in the future for any water you pump in excess of 3 acre-
feet per year. This settlement does not affect your ability to continue to pump in excess of 3 acre-feet per 
year, but the Court may limit those rights in future proceedings. The replacement assessments, if any, will 
be levied by acourt-appointed watermaster, who will implement various provisions of this settlement. 

19. WILL I HAVE TO INSTALL A WATER METER ON MY PROPERTY? 

If the watermaster develops a reasonable belief that you are pumping more than 3 acre-feet of 
groundwater per year, you may be required to install a water meter. 

20. WILL MY GROUNDWATER USE BE MONITORED? 

The watermaster may choose to monitor your water use through aerial photography and/or satellite 
imagery. The watermaster may also decide to subpena your electrical usage records from your electrical 
utility provider. As noted above, if you are pumping less than 3 acre-feet of groundwater per year, you will 
not be required to install a meter. 

21. WHAT HAPPENS IF I SELL MY ANTELOPE VALLEY PROPERTY? 

If the settlement is approved by the Court, anyone who acquires your property will be bound by the terms of 
the settlement. Hence, you should disclose the terms of the settlement to anyone who may acquire your Antelope 
Valley property. 

PLEASE DO NOT CALL OR WRITE THE COURT OR CLERK'S OFFICE. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, 
PLEASE CONSULT YOUR OWN COUNSEL, VISIT THE WEB S1TES LISTED ABOVE, OR WRITE TO CLASS 
COUNSEL AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE. 

Dated: March 27, 2015 BY ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 
OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF 
LOS ANGELES 

QUESTIONS VISIT WWW.AVGROLlNDWA'I'ER.COM. 
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Michael D. McLachlan (State Bar No. i8i~o5) 
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL D. McLACHI.AN, APC 
44 Hermosa Avenue 
Hermosa Beach, California 90254 
Phone:(3io)954-$270 
Fax: (31O) 954-821 

Daniel M. O'Leary (State Bar No. i7~i~8) 
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL M. O LEARY 
230o Westwood Boulevard, Suite io5 
Los Angeles California 90064 
Phone: (3io~ 48i-2o2o 
Fax: (3io) 48i-oo49 

Attorneys for Plaintiff Richard Wood and the Class 

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

Coordination Proceedin Judicial Council Coordination 
Special Title (Rule i55o~)) Proceeding No. 4408 

(Honorable Jack Komar) 
ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER 
CASES 

RICHARD A. WOOD, an individual, on 
behalf of himself and all others similarly 
situated, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40; et 
al. 

Defendants. 

Case No.: BC 391869 

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL D. 
MCLACHLAN RE: PUBLICATION 
OF SUMMARY CLASS NOTICE 
OF SETTLEMENT 
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I, Michael D. McLachlan, declare: 

i. I make this declaration of my own personal knowledge, except where 

stated on information and belief, and if called to testify in Court on these matters, 

I could do so competently. 

2. I am co-counsel of record of record for Plaintiff Richard Wood and 

the Class, and am duly licensed to practice law in California. 

3. Pursuant to the Court's order of Apri16, 2oi5, counsel has caused the 

Summary Notice of the Small Pumper Class settlement to be published in the Los 

Angeles Times, the Bakersfield Californian and the Antelope Valley Press. 

Attached collectively as Exhibit i are the proofs of publication for the Summary 

Notice. 

4. Prior to the Administrator issuing Class Notice by U.S. Mail, the 

Class website, www.avgroundwater.com, was updated with all of the settlement 

documents and the Class Notice. The website has been continuously operational 

since that time. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California 

that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 4th day of June, 2015, at 

Hermosa Beach, California. 

Michael D • DNLcn=IMi9chael D. McLachlaOn, o=Law 
Offices of Michael D. McWchlan, ou, 

Mc La c h I a n~ US 
mike@mclachlanlaw.com, 

Date: 2075.06.04 20:41:14 -07'00' 

Michael D. McLachlan 

z 

DECLt1RATION OF MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN RE: PUBLICATION 
OF SUMMARY CLASS NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT 
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Best Beat & Krieger LLP - C000266209 
300 South Grand Ave, 25th Floor 

Los Mpeles,CA 90071 
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Beat Bast bKrieg' LLP - CUOOZ66209 
300 South Grend Ave. 25th Floor 
Los Mgeles,CA 90071 

SUMMARY NOTICE OF PftOPOSEO C1.AS5 ACTION 
SETTL.FMENT iN WOODY. !OS ANGELES COUNTY 

WATERWORKS OfST. NO.40, ET AL. 
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other r~ievar+t documents at http:l/wnvtivavgroundwater com. 
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~o~ ,~n~eles ~itne~ 
MEDIA. GROUP 

PROOF OF PUBLICATfON 
(2015.5 C.C.P.) 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 
County of Cook 

am a c(tlzen of the United States and a rosldent of the County aforesaid; 1 am over the aae of 
eighteen years, and not a party to or Interested In the action for which the attached notice was published. 

am a principal clerk of the los Angeles Times, which was adjudged a newspaper of general circulation on 
May 21,1952, Cases 598599 for the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, and State of California. Attached 
to this Affidavit is a true and complete copy as was printed and published on the following date(s): 

Apr 12, 2015; Apr 19, 2015 

certify (or declare) under penalty of pe~Jury 
under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Dated at Chicago, Illinois 
on this ~2, day of Nor , 20 5 . 

~} 

[signature) 

435 N. Michigan Ave. 
Chicago, it 60611 

3203590 -Los Angeles Times 
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Antelope 

•f 
ESfABLISED 1915 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 4050, Yalmdalc, California 93590 050 

April 20, 2015 

Mr. McLachlan 
MICHAEL D. MCLACHLAN 
44 HERMOSA AVE 
HERMOSA BEACH CA 90254 

RE: Affidavit of Publication -SUMMARY NOTICE OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION 
- LACO DIST.#40 

Enclosed please find 2 original signed Affidavit of Publication for the SUMMARY 
NOTICE OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION - LACO DIST.#40 notice published on April 
12, 19, 2015. 

Thank you again for considering the Antelope Valley Press for your publication 
needs. If you need further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
(661) 267-41 12. 

Sin rely, - , 

Alison A erns 
j~~. %r?~ ~~rr.J~, 

Legal Advertising Coordinator 

Enclosure 

44939 I Oth Sveet West, l.encaster, California 93534-2313 • (661) 273-2700 •Fax (661) 949.3593 
17404 Sicrra Highway, Palmdale, California • (661) 277-2700 •Fax (6G I) 947-4870 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

(2015.5 C.C.P.) 

STATE OF (;ALIFORNIA 

County of Los Angeles 
s s 

SUMMARY NOTICE OF PROPOSED CLASS 
ACTION 
LACO DIST.#40 

nm a citizen of the United States and e resident of the Counry aforesaid; 1 
am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the 
shove entitled maser. l am the principal clerk of the printer of the 
Antelope V~Iley Press, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and 
published dilly in the City of Palmdale, County of I,os Angeles, end 
which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by 
the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, 
under date of October 24, 1931. Case Number 328601; Modified Cose 
Number 657770 April I1, 1956; also operating us the l.edger•Ga7ette, 
adjudicated a legal newspaper June I5, 1927, by Superior Court decree 
No. 224345; also operating as the Desert Mailer News, formerly known es 
the South An[elope Valley Foothill News, adjudicated n newspaper of 
general circulation by the Superior Coun of the County of Los Angeles, 
State of Celi(ornia on Mey 29, 1967, Case Number N00564 and 
adjudicated a newspaper of general circulation for the City of Laoca~ter, 
State of California on January 26, 199Q, Case Number NOC10710, 
Modified October 22, 1990; that the notice, of which the annexed is a 
printed copy (set in type not smaller than nonpareil), has been published in 
each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement 
thereof on the following dates, to-wit: 

April 12, 19, 2015 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that 
}S fore- 'n is true and correct. 

• Signature 

Dated: April 20, 2015 
Executed at Palmdale, California 

~rf ~1~ f~Tll.•!'~ _ti 
37404 SIERRA HWY., PALMDALE CA 93550 
Telephone(66l)267-4112/Fax(b61)947-487Q 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

(2015.5 C.C.P.) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

County of Los Angeles s S

SUMMARY NOTICE OF PROPOSED CLASS 
ACTION 
LACO DIST.#40 

1 am e citizen of the United States end a resident of the County aforesaid; I 
am over the age of eighteen yetrs, end not s party to or interested in the 
above entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer of the 
Antelopt Volley Press, a newspaper of genarel circulation, printed end 
published doily in the City of Palmdale, County o! Los Angeles, end 
which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by 
the Superior Court of the County of Los Mgeles, State of Califomis, 
under dau of October 24, 1931, Cnse Number 728601; Modified Case 
Number 657770 April 11, 1956; also operating as the Ledger-Gazcnc, 
adjudicated a legal newspaper June LS, 1927, by Superior Court decree 
No. 224545; also operating es the Desert Mailer News, formerly known ns 
the South An[elope Valley Foothill News, adjudicated a newspaper of 
general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of l.os Angeles, 
State of Colifornia on May 29, 1967, Case Number N00564 and 
adjudicated a newspaper of general circulation For the City of Lancaster, 
S~nte of California on January 26, 1990, Case Number NUC10714, 
Modified Ocloher 22, 1990; that the notice, of which the annexed is a 
printed copy (sal in type not smaller than nonpareil), has been published in 
each regular and entire issue of said newspaper end not in any supplement 
thereof on the following dates, to-wit: 

April 12, 19, 2015 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that 
fore going is true and correct. 

~~~ 

Signature 

Dated: Apri120, 2015 
Executed at Palmdale, California 

~~.,/;~.~ ~~rf.1f. 
37404 SIERRA HWY., PALMDALE CA 93550 
Telephone(661)267-4112/Fax(66l)947-4870 
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PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

The BAKERSFIELD CALIFORNIAN Ad Number: 13833899 PO#: 
P. O. BOX 440 Edition: TBC Run Times 

BAKERSFIELD, CA 43302 cuss Code legal Notices 

BBK Attorneys At Law 
300 South Grand Ave, 25th Floor 
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071 

STATE OF CALiFORN[A 
COUNTY OF KERN 

1 AM A CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES AM3 A RESIDENT 
OF THE COUNTY AFORESAID: I AM OVER THE AGE OF 
EIGHTEEN YEARS, AND NOT A PARTY TO OR INTERESTED 
IN THE ABOVE ENTITLEA MATTER. l AM THE ASSISTANT 
PRINCIPAL CLERK OF THE PRINTER OF THE BAKERSFIELD 
CALIFORNIAN, A NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION. 
PRINTED AND PUBLISHED DAILY M THE CITY OF 
BAKERSFIEI.D COUNTY OF KERN, 

2 

Start Date 4/128015 Stop Date 4/19/2015 

Billing Lines 31 Inches 2,60 

Total Cost $ 232.46 Account 28932239 
Billing BBK Attorneys At Law 
Address 300 South Grand Ave, 25th Floor 

LOS ANQELES,CA 90071 

AND WHICH NEWSPAPER HAS BEEN ADJUDGED A 
NEWSPAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION BY THE SUPERIOR 
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF KERN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
UNDER DATE OF FEBRUARY S, 1952, CASE NUMBER 57610; 
THAT THE NO'T10E, OF WHICH THE ANNEXED [S A PRINTED 
COPY, HAS BEEN PUBLISHED iN EACH REGULAR AND 
ENTIRE ISSUE OF SAID NEWSPAPER 
AND NOT IN ANY SUPPLEMENT THEREOF ON THE 
FOLLOWING DATES, TO WIT: 4/12/1 S 

4/19/15 

AI.L IN YEAR 2015 

I CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY 
THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. 

DATED AT BAKERSFIELD CALIFORNIA 

Printed on 4/20x201 S at 8:4234AM 

Solicitor I.D.: 0 

First Text 
SiJMMARY NOTICE OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTI01 

Ad Number 13833899 



PROOF OF SERVICE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

I am employed in the County of Santa Barbara, State of California. I am over the age of 
eighteen (18) and not a party to the within action. My business address is 200 East Carrillo Street, 
Fourth Floor, Santa Barbara, California 93101. 

On December 3, 2021, I served the foregoing document described WATERMASTER'S 
REQUEST FOR JUDUCIAL NOTICE IN SUPPORT OF ITS REPLY TO ZAMRZLAS' 
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR MONETARY, DECLARATORY AND INNNCTIVE 
RELIEF; EXHIBITS 1-4, on all interested parties in this action by placing the original and/or 
true copy. 

l0 

11 

12 

13 
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15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

D BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: I posted the documents) listed above to the Santa Clara 
County Superior Court Website @ www.scefiling.org and Glotrans website in the action of 
the Antelope Valley Groundwater Cases. 

❑D (STATES I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that 
the foregoing is true and correct. 

❑ (FEDERAL) I hereby certify that I am employed in the office of a member of the Bar of 
this Court at whose direction the service was made. 

Executed on December 3, 2021, at Santa Barbara, California. 

Signatur 
Elizabeth '~ht 

PRICE, POSTEL 

& Pn1tMn LLP—
SANTA BARBARA, CA PROOF OF SERVICE 


